### SB0005/818970/1

### BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

## <u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 5</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Police Training Commission – " and substitute "<u>Task Force on</u>"; in line 4, after the first "of" insert "<u>establishing a Task Force on</u> <u>SWAT Team Activation and Deployment; providing for the membership, chair, and</u> <u>staff of the Task Force; prohibiting a member of the Task Force from receiving certain</u> <u>compensation; authorizing a member of the Task Force to receive reimbursement for</u> <u>certain expenses;</u>"; in lines 6 and 7, in each instance, strike "Police Training Commission" and substitute "<u>Task Force</u>"; in line 8, strike "adopt" and substitute "<u>make recommendations for</u>"; in the same line, after "regulations;" insert "<u>providing</u> for the termination of this Act;"; in line 9, strike "Police Training Commission and" and substitute "<u>Task Force on</u>"; and in the same line, strike "team activation and deployment" and substitute "<u>Team Activation and Deployment</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with "**POLICE**" in line 20 down through "**COMMISSION**" in line 21 and substitute "<u>TASK FORCE ON SWAT TEAM</u> <u>ACTIVATION AND DEPLOYMENT</u>"; after line 22, insert:

## "(F) (1) <u>THERE IS A TASK FORCE ON SWAT TEAM ACTIVATION AND</u> DEPLOYMENT.

### (2) <u>THE TASK FORCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS:</u>

## (I) <u>TWO MEMBERS OF THE SENATE OF MARYLAND,</u> <u>APPOINTED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE;</u>

(Over)

SB0005/818970/1 Amendments to SB 5 Page 2 of 3

(II) <u>TWO MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES,</u> <u>APPOINTED BY THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE;</u>

(III) TWO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WITH RELEVANT EXPERTISE IN SWAT TEAM ACTIVATION AND DEPLOYMENT, APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR;

(IV) FOUR REGIONAL TACTICAL REPRESENTATIVES, SELECTED BY THE MARYLAND STATE LODGE FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE;

(V) <u>TWO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC, APPOINTED BY THE</u> <u>GOVERNOR; AND</u>

(VI) THE SECRETARY OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, OR THE SECRETARY'S DESIGNEE, WHO SHALL SERVE EX OFFICIO.

(3) THE SECRETARY OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES SHALL:

(I) <u>CHAIR THE TASK FORCE; AND</u>

(II) PROVIDE STAFF SUPPORT FOR THE TASK FORCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES.

(4) <u>A MEMBER OF THE TASK FORCE:</u>

(I) MAY NOT RECEIVE COMPENSATION AS A MEMBER OF THE TASK FORCE; BUT

JPR

### JPR

# (II) IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES UNDER THE STANDARD STATE TRAVEL REGULATIONS, AS PROVIDED IN THE STATE BUDGET.";

in line 23, strike "(F)" and substitute "(5)"; in the same line, strike "POLICE **TRAINING COMMISSION**" and substitute "<u>TASK FORCE</u>"; in lines 24, 26, 28, and 30, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(I)", and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "<u>1</u>.", and "<u>2</u>.", respectively; and in line 26, strike "ADOPT" and substitute "<u>MAKE</u> <u>RECOMMENDATIONS FOR</u>".

On page 4, in line 1, strike "(III)" and substitute "<u>3.</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 17, after "2010.", insert "<u>It shall remain effective for a period</u> of 4 years and, at the end of June 30, 2014, with no further action required by the <u>General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.</u>".